prescribed regulatory metrics, the risk appetite as determined by the Board of Directors and other risk measures that are
considered appropriate. The ALCO reviews and monitors both Economic Value and Earnings at Risk metrics.

The Group regularly reviews its IRRBB framework in order to make sure that it continues to have the capacity to capture
banking book risks. Such reviews encompass any new regulatory requirements and are aligned, where possible, with
industry best practice. This framework seeks to identify scenarios that are generated by the following stressed situa-
tions: a parallel shift in interest rates, a non-parallel shift in interest rates, contractual floors on customer products and
liabilities issued by the Group, and customer behaviour. The latter is an important component and encompasses the
ongoing assessment of non-maturing demand deposits (NMDs) and net free reserves. The duration assigned to NMDs
is reviewed annually. The ALCO reviews and endorses the sensitivity of this duration (any increase or decrease) together
with volume adjustments.

The Group’s total interest rate sensitivity in the banking book (value-based measure) is shown below.

Interest rate risk in the banking book (a parallel yield curve shift of 100 points)

2017 2016

At last business day (DKK millions) +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

DKK 4,384 -5,381 4,742 -5,715

EUR -862 2,823 -1,160 2,744

SEK 1 467 264 -140

GBP 45 -46 -29 122

NOK 409 -547 422 -555

USD -43 42 2 -2

Other -3 3 - -

Total 3,932 -2,637 4,241 -3,546

The sensitivity of falling interest rates decreased from DKK 3,546 million in 2016 to DKK 2,637 million, while the
sensitivity of rising interest rates decreased from DKK 4,241 million in 2016 to DKK 3,932 million in 2017.

The Group hedges interest rate risk on fixed rate loans and deposits mainly during the accounting origination
process, while managing the risk on the following fixed rate items on a daily basis according to the limit framework:

Risk Management 201754 Market risk

•	 Fixed rate mortgages in Denmark and other fixed rate loans that are not hedged as part of the accounting setup,